
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
12 June 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2018 at 11:15 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 20 March 2018.

AUDIT ITEMS
4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 9 - 20)

Report by Chief Internal Auditor

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2018/19 
(Pages 21 - 94)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2017-18 (Pages 95 - 100)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

7. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 101 - 
108)
Report by Audit Scotland

Public Document Pack



8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 (Pages 109 - 118)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

SCRUTINY ITEMS
9. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 119 - 126)

Report by Chief Executive

10. LOCAL SCRUTINY PLAN 2018/19 - AUDIT SCOTLAND (Pages 127 - 136)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

11. COUNCILS' USE OF ARM'S-LENGTH ORGANISATIONS (Pages 137 - 178)
Report by Audit Scotland

12. SCRUTINY MANUAL (Pages 179 - 194)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

13. 2018/19 SCRUTINY PLAN (Pages 195 - 244)
Report by Chief Internal Auditor

14. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT - OCTOBER  TO MARCH 2018 (Pages 245 - 
256)
Report by Head of Improvement & HR

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK - ANALYSIS AND 
COMMENTARY (Pages 257 - 370)
Report by Head of Improvement & HR

16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND:  CHALLENGES AND PERFORMANCE 
2018 (Pages 371 - 416)
Report by Head of Improvement & HR

17. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 417 - 460)
Report by Governance and Risk Manager

18. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS - TO FOLLOW 
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

19. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 461 - 466)

Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Sandy Taylor (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Alan Reid

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement & HR
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor
Sonya Thomas, Performance Management & Improvement Officer
Lisa Bond, HR Officer
Daniel Galbraith, Team Leader
Leanne Rennie, Audit Assistant
David Meechan, Audit Scotland
David McConnell, Audit Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 1 December 2017 were 
approved as a true record.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during Quarter 4 against a number of areas, which included:

 2017/18 Audit Plan Progress;
 Individual Audits undertaken;
 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing; and 
 Performance indicators

Decision:

The Committee agreed to endorse the report.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 March 2018, submitted.)

Councillor Sandy Taylor left the meeting at 11.43am.
.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 4 audits:

 Earmarked Reserves;
 Catering – Compliance with Nutritional Guidelines;
 Rural Resettlement Fund; and 
 Leisure Management Booking System

Decision:

The Committee endorsed the summary report and detail within each individual report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 March 2018, submitted.)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2017-18 
The Committee gave consideration to a report and accompanying appendices which 
documented the results from a review performed by Internal Audit into the progress made 
by departmental management across all services in completing actions which were due to 
be implemented by 31 December 2017.  

Decision:

The Committee endorsed the content of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 March 2018, submitted.)

7. 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
The Committee gave consideration to a report introducing the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Annual Audit Plan.  The Committee noted that in December and January, the Chief 
Internal Auditor presented the draft plan, which had previously been presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 1 December 2017, to the Council’s three Departmental 
Management Teams and the Strategic Finance Management Team to obtain feedback on 
the proposed reviews.  Members noted that these, and further discussions with 
appropriate officers, have resulted in changes between the draft plan and final plan.  

Decision:  

The Committee agreed:

Page 4



1. to note the changes between the draft 2018/19 Internal Audit annual plan, 
presented to Committee in December 2017 and the proposed final 2018/19 plan 
(as per Appendix 1 of the report); and 

2. to approve the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2018/19 (as per
[...]
scrutiny 

work plan going forward.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 March 2018, submitted.)

11. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Council’s performance 
report with associated scorecard for performance for FQ1 and FQ2 – April to September 
2017.  

Decision:

The Committee:

1. reviewed the Councils report and scorecard as presented for the purposes of 
scrutinising the Council’s performance; and

2. noted the changes following the implementation of the Performance Improvement 
Framework and planned improvements for 2018/19.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 20 March 2018, 
submitted.)

12. RISK MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided members with an update on 
the actions to further strengthen the Council’s approach to risk management and also 
confirmed that a more detailed report would be brought to the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee in 2018 to provide assurance over the management of risk across the Council.

Decision:

The Committee endorsed:

1. the content of the report
2. the revisions being made to the risk management process
3. the intention of the CIA to review the risk management manual to reflect 

agreed revisions and other appropriate amendments
4. that the Chief Executive will report to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 

the Council’s Strategic Risks at the June Committee.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 20 March 2018, submitted.)

13. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2016-17 
The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the key points from Audit 
Scotland’s Financial Overview 2016-17 report, which included commentary alongside the 
questions for Councillors to consider.  

Page 6



The Committee noted the concerns over the demographic pressures faced by our IJB in 
an area of dispersed geography with our 25 populated inhabited islands 
[...]
 the outline Audit Committee workplan.

Decision

The Committee noted the workplan.

(Reference: Audit Committee Workplan dated 20 March 2018, submitted)

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 JUNE 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide a summary of Internal Audit activity and 
progress during Quarter 1 of 2018/19.

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below. 

 2017/18 Audit Plan progress: The audit plan is complete bar one report 
(SLA ICT) for which the fieldwork is complete and the report drafted. It is in 
the process of being cleared with management.

 2018/19 Audit Plan progress: The audit plan is currently on track.

 Individual Audits undertaken: Six audits have been completed during the 
period.  Of these audits, one is rated as high, one as substantial, three as 
reasonable and one as limited.  

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 
are subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous 
quarter notifications and there are no outstanding issues. 

 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track.

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 JUNE 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The objective of the report is to provide an update on Internal Audit activity 
during Quarter 1 against a number of areas;

 2017/18 Audit Plan completion
 2018/19 Audit Plan progress 
 Additional audit team activity 
 Continuous monitoring 
 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are requested to review and endorse this report.

4. DETAIL

4.1 At the time of writing six audits have been completed (a combination of 
2017/18 and 2018/19 audits) since the previous Committee in March 2018. 
One 2017/18 audit and three 2018/19 audits ar
[...]
k for the Auditor General and the Accounts Commission, we 
provide independent assurance to the people of Scotland that public money is 
spent properly and provides value. We aim to achieve this by: 

• carrying out relevant and timely audits of the way the public sector manages 
and spends money 

• reporting our findings and conclusions in public 

• identifying risks, making clear and relevant recommendations. 

 

 

Page 102



Argyll and Bute Council  | 3 

 

 

Contents 
 

Audit findings 4 

Introduction 4 

Conclusion 4 

Work summary 4 

Findings 5 

Risks identified 6 

Page 103



4 |  

 

 

Audit findings 
 

Introduction 

1. This report contains a summary of the key issues identified during the interim 
audit work carried out at Argyll and Bute Council. This work included testing of key 
controls within financial systems to gain assurance over the processes and 
systems used in preparing the annual accounts. We will consider  the results of this 
testing when determining our approach to the audit of the 2017/18 annual 
accounts.  

2. Our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice require us to assess the 
system of internal control put in place by management. We seek to gain assurance 
that the audited body: 

• has systems of recording and processing transactions which provide a 
sound basis for the preparation of the financial statements  

• has systems of internal control which provide an adequate means of 
preventing and detecting error, fraud or corruption 

• complies with established policies, procedures, laws and regulations. 

3. Also, we carried out work on the audit dimensions as required by the Code of 
Audit Practice. This focussed on financial management, financial sustainability, and 
governance and transparency. 

Conclusion 

4. We concluded that, overall, Argyll & Bute Council's systems of internal control 
were effective. We identified several control weaknesses as summarised in Exhibit 
1 and, where appropriate, will be
[...]
ecent revisions to the Council’s risk 
management processes. 

2.0

2.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorse the updated 
SRR (Appendix 1).

3.0

3.1

3.2

DETAIL

The Council’s Constitution requires the Chief Executive to attend one meeting 
of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee per annum to report on how the Council 
is addressing its key strategic risks and other matters of interest.

The SRR and the Operational Risks Registers (ORR) have been subject to 
regular review and update over the last few years with the format of both 
being subject to periodic change to reflect audit recommendations.  Updates 
to the Performance Improvement Framework and the introduction of business 
outcomes and service plan challenges resulted in a need to further review the 
ORRs. 

3.3

3.4

In early 2018 the Chief Internal Auditor reviewed the SRR and ORR process 
and proposed changes which were discussed and agreed by the Strategic 
Management Team (SMT).  The Council’s risk management manual has 
been revised to reflect these operational decisions, formalise the risk 
management process and provide guidance to officers on risk management. 
The revised manual, approved by the Policy and Resources Committee on 24 
May 2018, confirms that the governance of risk management is the 
responsibility of the SMT and Departmental Management Teams (DMT)  and 
that:

 SRR will be updated on a bi-annual basis by the SMT
 ORRs will be updated on a quarterly basis by DMT

Noted below are some of the key changes agreed:

 the ORR format is now very similar to the SRR and operational risks are no 

Page 119 Agenda Item 9



longer categorised as ‘supply’ or ‘demand’
 strategic risks are aligned to corporate outcomes and operational risks are 

aligned to service plan challenges
 key actions for risks to be ‘treated’ are documented
 an agreed timeframe for ORR to be reviewed has been agreed with SMT to 

ensure there is consistency across the departments

[...]

2 3 6

Tolerate SMT 30 April 2018 Head of 

Governance 

and Law

9

Welfare Reform

Implementation of welfare 

reform is not managed well 

resulting in increased 

poverty and deprivation or 

short term crisis

People live active,

healthier and

independent lives

Financial crisis and hardship for individuals

Increase in demand or costs for Council 

Services
5 4 20

1. Welfare reform group established.

2. Joint working with DWP, CPP and other agencies.

3. Money Skills Argyll 

4 3 12

Treat 1. Review of money Skills Argyll 

delivery model (July 2018)

SMT 30 April 2018 Head of 

Customer and 

Support 

Services

10 0 0

11 0 0

12 0 0

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 JUNE 2018

LOCAL SCRUTINY PLAN 2018/19 –  AUDIT SCOTLAND 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report introduces the Local Scrutiny Plan (LSP) 2018/19 and is for 
members’ information.  The Local Scrutiny Plan sets out the planned scrutiny 
activity in Argyll and Bute Council during the financial year 2018/19 based on a 
shared risk assessment undertaken by a Local Area Network (LAN), 
comprising representatives of all scrutiny bodies who engage with the Council.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee is asked to endorse the content of the Local 
Scrutiny Plan 2018/19.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The LSP, at paragraph 4, confirms that the Shared Risk Assessment (SRA) 
process carried out by the LAN has not identified any additional risk areas for 
the Council where specific scrutiny work is required.  In practice, what this 
means, is that the Council will be subject to the routine level of scrutiny that 
these bodies would be carrying out to complete any nationally directed 
programmes or constitute part of their routine scrutiny programme, for example 
the annual external audit carried out by Audit Scotland and inspection of school 
and care establishments by Education Scotland and the Care Ins
[...]
 19 JUNE 2018

2018/19 SCRUTINY PLAN

1.0 SUMMARY
 
1.1 This report presents the proposed 2018/19 Scrutiny Plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are requested to:

 Agree and approve the 2018/19 Scrutiny Plan.
 Endorse the Chief Internal Auditor’s (CIA) proposal to reschedule the 2018/19 

audit of roads maintenance into the 2019/20 internal audit plan.
 Advise the CIA of their interest in attending scrutiny training if an appropriate 

course is made available.
 Endorse the CIA’s proposal to conduct a review of lessons learned after the 

completion of the 2018/19 scrutiny plan to identify areas for improvement.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 At the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2018 the Committee approved 
the Scrutiny Framework which incorporates a section on ‘Developing the Scrutiny 
Work Programme’. This confirmed that the Committee, on an annual basis, will 
seek ideas for scrutiny by inviting all members and senior officers to suggest 
potential topics.  Topics are then assessed by the CIA using the prioritisation 
process set out in the framework with those assessments informing the draft 
scrutiny plan for the year. The framework confirms that the draft plan, with copies 
of the assessments, will be provided to members of the Committee for comment 
and feedback as part of the plan approval process.

3.2 Invitations were sent to all elected members and senior officers by the Council’s 
Chief Executive on 22 March 2018 with a deadline for response set of 30 April 
2018. A total of 8 proposals were received in that period and each of those have 
been assessed using the prioritisation process. Full copies of these assessments 
are included as appendices to this report however a summary is included in the 
table below:

Topic Stage 
1

Stage 2 
Priority

Stage 3 
Score

Summary

Three 
weekly 
refuse 
collection

Fail N/A N/A The 2018/19 Internal Audit annual 
plan has a review of waste 
management scheduled for Q3, 
with an indicative high level scope 
of 'review o
[...]
rs.
2. Unable to maximise the benefit to the local population of the funding available.
3. Viability of the project is diminished.
4. Reputational damage to the Council and service partners.

WEIGHTED
TOTAL

51

HIGH / MEDIUM
FACTOR 1

TOTAL SCORE 51

P
age 244



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 19 JUNE 2018

 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT – OCTOBER TO MARCH 2018
__________________________________________________________________

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the 
process for presentation of the Council’s performance reports. This paper 
presents the Council’s performance report with associated scorecard for 
performance for FQ3 and FQ4 – October to March 2018.

1.2 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviews the 
Council report and scorecard as presented for the purpose of scrutinising 
the Council’s performance.

1.3 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the 
changes made following the implementation of the PIF and the planned 
improvements for 2018/19.

Cleland Sneddon
Chief Executive

Page 245 Agenda Item 14



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 19 JUNE 2018
___________________________________________________________________

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT – OCTOBER TO MARCH 2018

2. SUMMARY

2.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the process for 
presentation of the Council’s performance reports. This paper presents the 
Council’s performance report with associated scorecard for performance for FQ3 
and FQ4 – October to March 2018. It identifies the strategic Key Successes and 
Progress along with the Key Challenges and the Actions to address the 
Challenges.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviews the Council 
report and scorecard as presented for the purposes of scrutinising the Council’s 
performance.

3.2 The Audit and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
very of services. improve performance attendance, effectively apply the council’s 
Maximising Attendance Policy and build upon the improved 
performance particularly in Education. An action plan will be put 
in place to act on the findings of the Wellbeing Survey. HROD 
is part of a national group investigating attendance across 
Councils in Scotland and exchanging best practice to improve 
outcomes.

P
age 254



P
age 255



P
age 256



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 19 JUNE 2018

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK – ANALYSIS AND 
COMMENTARY

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 
1.1 This paper presents the final LGBF 2016/17 data for Argyll and Bute which 

includes ‘Telling Our Story’ and ‘Looking Forward’ commentary from Heads of 
Service.

1.2 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (ASC) – 

-          considers the contents of the report prior to publication as part of our statutory 
Public Performance Reporting duty

 
-          agrees to send the report to a members’ seminar to raise awareness and to 

better enable members to carry out their scrutiny function.
 
-          Refers the relevant sections of the LGBF report to Strategic Committees to 

enable them to scrutinise and agree associated performance improvements.
 

Page 257 Agenda Item 15



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 19 JUNE 2018

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF) 2016/17 

ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This paper presents the final LGBF 2016/17 data for Argyll and Bute which 
includes ‘Telling Our Story’ and ‘Looking Forward’ commentary from Heads of 
Service.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

3.1 Considers the contents of the report prior to publication as part of our statutory 
Public Performance Reporting duty

 
3.2 Agrees to send the report to a members’ seminar to raise awareness and to 

better enable members to carry
[...]

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1.This report advises that the Council’s Governance Group has reviewed the 
action plan for 2017/18 and updated the content of the local code of 
corporate governance to reflect the governance position within the Council for 
2017/18.

1.2.The Governance Group has prepared an action plan for 2018/2019.

1.3.The review allows the Council to include a statement of governance and 
internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2017/18.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
  
  2.1

2.2

2.3

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the revised Code 
of Corporate Governance for 2017/18

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the Action Plan 
for 2018/19

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the draft statement of 
governance and internal control for 2017/18

 

Page 417 Agenda Item 17



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
CUSTOMER SERVICES
STRATEGIC FINANCE

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 June 2018
  
 
REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION
  
 This report advises that the Council’ Governance Group has reviewed the 

content of the local code of corporate governance to reflect the governance 
position within the Council for 2017/18. The review allows the Council to include 
a statement of governance and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 
2017/18. The Governance Group has prepared an action plan for 2018/2019.

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
  
  2.1

2.2

2.3

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the revised Code 
of Corporate Governance for 2017/18 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the content of the Action Plan 
for 2018/19

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the draft statement of 
governance and internal control for 2017/18

  

3. DETAIL
 

3.1 CIPFA and SOLACE published a revised Framework for ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ in 2007. The Framework was intended 
to define the principles that should underpin the governance of local 
authorities and provides a str

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2018 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor
David Meechan, Audit Scotland
Peter Worsdale, Audit Scotland
David Sullivan, Accountant 
Sonya Thomas, Performance Management & Improvement Officer

The Chair welcomed Peter Worsdale, Audit Scotland, to the meeting and welcomed 
Councillor Richard Trail to his first meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business and to consider 
additional item 20 of the agenda (Internal Audit Reports To Audit And Scrutiny Committee 
– Service Level Agreement ICT Report) after item 5 of the agenda (Internal Audit Reports 
To Audit And Scrutiny Committee 2018/19) by reason that the business at item 20 would 
have been included with the reports contained within item 5 had it been available at the 
time of publishing the agenda.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Jim Findlay, Sir Jamie 
McGrigor and Alan Reid.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on 20 March 2018 were 
approved as a true record.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during Quarter 1 against a number of areas, which included:

 2017/18 Audit Plan completion
 2018/19 Audit Plan progress
 Additional audit team activity



 Continuous monitoring
 Internal Audit development plan
 Performance indicators

Decision:

The Committee agreed to endorse the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2018/19 
The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 
following 6 audits:

 Waste Management
 Trading Standards
 Purchasing Cards
 Psychological Services
 Street Lighting
 General Data Protection Regulation

Decision:

The Committee endorsed the summary report and detail within each individual report.

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT ICT REPORT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report containing action plans in relation to the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) ICT.  

Decision:

The Committee:-

1. agreed to endorse the SLA ICT report; and
2. agreed to confirm the completion of the 2017/18 internal audit plan.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2017-18 
The Committee gave consideration to a report and accompanying appendices which 
documented the results from a review performed by Internal Audit into the progress made 
by departmental management across all services in completing actions which were due to 
be implemented by 31 March 2018.



Decision:

The Committee endorsed the content of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by Audit Scotland outlining the key issues 
identified during the interim audit work carried out at Argyll and Bute Council.  This work 
included testing of key controls within financial systems to gain assurance over the 
processes and systems used in preparing the annual accounts.  The report also detailed 
the progress of work on the audit dimension as required by the Code of Audit Practice, 
which focussed on financial management, financial sustainability and governance and 
transparency.  

Decision:

The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report. 

(Ref:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)  

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 
The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in respect of the Annual Audit Plan 2017/18 and advising on the outcomes of the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s independent annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
risk management, internal control and governance processes.  

Decision:

The Committee agreed to endorse the content of the report and the associated annual 
opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

10. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
The Council’s Constitution requires the Chief Executive to attend one meeting of the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee per annum to report on how the Council is addressing its key 
strategic risks and other matters of interest.  The Committee gave consideration to a 
report providing an update on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and 
summarising recent revisions to the Council’s risk management processes.  

Decision:

The Committee agreed to endorse the updated Strategic Risk Register.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)



11. LOCAL SCRUTINY PLAN 2018/19 - AUDIT SCOTLAND 
The Committee gave consideration to a report introducing the Local Scrutiny Plan (LSP) 
2018/19, setting out the planned scrutiny activity in Argyll and Bute Council during the 
financial year 2018/19 based on a shared risk assessment undertaken by a Local Area 
Network (LAN), compromising representatives of all scrutiny bodies who engage with the 
Council.  

Decision:

The Committee agreed to endorse the content of the Local Scrutiny Plan 2018/19.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

12. COUNCILS' USE OF ARM'S-LENGTH ORGANISATIONS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by Audit Scotland outlining how Councils 
use arms’-length external organisations (ALEOs), how they oversee ALEOs, what ALEOs 
are achieving and the future direction of ALEOs together with recommendations that Audit 
Scotland have identified for Councils to follow to ensure compliance with the Public Pound 
principles (FtPP).

Decision:

The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 17 May 2018, submitted.)  

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take a comfort break. The Committee 
adjourned at 12.55 pm and reconvened at 1.10 pm with all Members present as per the 
sederunt. 

13. SCRUTINY MANUAL 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Scrutiny Manual which 
provides guidance to council officers and elected members on the Council’s approach to 
scrutiny.  

Decision:

The Committee agreed to endorse the Scrutiny Manual.

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

14. 2018/19 SCRUTINY PLAN 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the proposed 2018/19 Scrutiny 
Plan.

Decision:



The Committee:-

1. agreed to approve the 2018/19 Scrutiny Plan;
2. agreed to endorse the Chief Internal Auditor’s (CIA) proposal to reschedule the 

2018/19 audit of roads maintenance into the 2019/20 internal audit plan;
3. agreed to advise the CIA of their interest in attending scrutiny training if an 

appropriate course is made available; and
4. agreed to endorse the CIA’s proposal to conduct a review of lessons learned after 

the completion of the 2018/19 scrutiny plan to identify areas for improvement.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

15. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT - OCTOBER  TO MARCH 2018 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Council’s performance 
report with associated scorecard for performance for FQ3 and FQ4 – October to March 
2018.  

Decision:

The Committee:

1. reviewed the Council report and scorecard as presented for the purposes of 
scrutinising the Council’s performance; and 

2. noted the changes made following the implementation of the Performance 
Improvement Framework and the planned improvements for 2018/19.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK - ANALYSIS AND 
COMMENTARY 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the final Local Government 
Benchmarking Framework (LGBF) 2016/17 data for Argyll and Bute which included 
“Telling Our Story” and “Looking Forward” commentary from Heads of Service.

Decision:

The Committee:-

1. considered the contents of the report prior to the publication as part of the Council’s 
statutory Public Performance Reporting duty; 

2. agreed to send the report to a members’ seminar to raise awareness and to better 
enable members to carry out their scrutiny function; and 

3. agreed that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee would review the information 
provided in the report, feedback comments to the Head of Improvement and HR, 
and a report would come to the next meeting of the Committee on the indicators 
which have been identified with reference to the key data and the looking forward 
part of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 19 June 2018, 
submitted.) 



17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND:  CHALLENGES AND PERFORMANCE 
2018 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Accounts Commission on Local 
Government in Scotland Challenges and Performance 2018 providing information with a 
high level summary of areas of interest for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  

Decision: 

The Committee:-

1. agreed to note the report by the Accounts Commission; and
2. agreed to endorse the view that the Council is taking action in both its improvement 

and transformation agendas to address the issues in the recommendations section.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 19 June 2018, 
submitted.)  

18. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
The Committee gave consideration to a report advising that the Council’s Governance 
Group has reviewed the action plan for 2017/18 and updated the content of the local code 
of corporate governance to reflect the governance position within the Council for 2017/18.  
The report also advised on the progress of the action plan for 2018/2019 and the 
statement of governance and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2017/18.  

Decision:

The Committee:-

1. agreed to approve the content of the revised Code of Corporate Governance for 
2017/18;

2. agreed to approve the content of the Action Plan for 2018/19; and 
3. agreed to approve the draft statement of governance and internal control for 

2017/18.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 19 June 2018, 
submitted.)

19. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an overview of the Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2017-18 and a summary of the significant movements from 2016-17.  
Information on the revenue outturn for 2017-18 was also provided.

Decision:

The Committee:-

1. noted the draft unaudited financial accounts; and
2. noted that the audited accounts would be brought back to a future meeting for 

endorsement.  



(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 19 June 2018, submitted.)

20. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Members considered the outline Audit Committee workplan.

Decision

The Committee noted the workplan.

(Reference: Audit Committee Workplan dated 19 June 2018, submitted)


